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SILVERTOWN TUNNEL

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENTS MADE TO THE DRAFT DCO AT DEADLINE 4 (REV 4)

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This document provides a commentary on changes made to the draft Development
Consent Order ("dDCO") in the version submitted at Deadline 4 (6 March 2017) (DCO
Revision 4), compared with the version of the draft DCO submitted at Deadline 3 (27
January 2017 - DCO Revision 3). The Applicant's revised draft DCO (Revision 4) is
document 3.1 (Revision 4), and an electronic comparison between the two versions
has also been submitted.

1.2 In broad terms the changes made in the latest dDCO have been made for the
following reasons:

1.2.1 changes arising from continued discussions with the host boroughs and
other local authorities, statutory undertakers and landowners;

1.2.2 changes arising from issues raised in the ExA's SWQs published on 10
February 2017; and

1.2.3 other points which the Applicant has identified as requiring amendment.

2. TABLE OF CHANGES TO THE DRAFT DCO

Provision in revised
draft DCO and/or
issue

Brief description and explanation

Article 2 Various amendments have been made to this article to reflect changes
made elsewhere in the dDCO.

A definition of 'general arrangement plans' has been added, as a result
of these being cited in Requirement 3. An amendment has also been
made, such that there is now only reference to the 'monitoring and
mitigation strategy', with the definition of 'traffic impacts mitigation
strategy' being deleted, as a result of this and the monitoring strategy
being combined into one document.

A new definition of ‘tunnel services building’ has been added for the
purposes of making clear which buildings would be subject to local
planning authority approval under the requirements.

The definition of ‘the river area’ has been deleted as it is no longer used
in the DCO following amendments made to article 17 (please see the
commentary below).

Article 3 An amendment has been made to make clear that the legislative
disapplications brought into effect by this article apply to both the
construction period and the 5 year maintenance period provided for
under article 30. The Applicant considers this to be appropriate, in the
context of the similarity of the powers conferred during the maintenance
period under article 30 to those conferred during construction. The PLA
supports this approach and the Applicant is discussing this with the EA,
as part of the on-going discussions on the form of the protective
provisions.
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Provision in revised
draft DCO and/or
issue

Brief description and explanation

Article 5 Following concerns raised by the ExA at the second DCO ISH on 19
January 2017, as stated in its Deadline 3 submissions (REP3-017) the
Applicant has been giving further thought as how to better define the
lateral limits of deviation within which the authorised development can
be constructed. It has concluded that the amendments now made to
article 5 in the dDCO should provide sufficient comfort and clarity as to
what the lateral limits of deviation are for the (a) linear works (the centre
line can move 3 metres either side of the centre line shown on the works
plans); and (b) non-linear works (the numbered work boundary). Should
the interested parties and the ExA be comfortable with this approach,
the Applicant will update the Key on the works plans to make clear that
the Order limits are not also the limits of deviation. Please also see the
Applicant's response to SWQ DC2.2.

The Applicant has also amended article 5(2) to constrain more tightly
the permitted deviation in terms of the commencement and termination
points of linear works.

Articles 15 and 16 New provisions have been added so that section 13 of the Compulsory
Purchase Act 1965 applies to entry onto or possession of land under
these articles. This is to provide the Applicant with an enforcement
mechanism (by a warrant) should entry onto, or possession of, land
under these articles be refused. This has been added, as the Applicant
is aware that some other projects consented by a DCO have had trouble
enforcing these provisions absent an appropriate mechanism.

Article 17 Substantial changes have been made to this article following
discussions between the Applicant and the PLA. In summary, the article
now provides for a mechanism whereby the PLA must approve any
suspension of public navigation in the river Thames sought by the
Applicant. As part of this, where such approval is given, the PLA must
issue a Notice to Mariners in relation to such suspension.

The Applicant understands that the PLA will be commenting on these
amendments in its DL4 submissions, but believes that these should now
largely be in an agreed form.

Article 25 Amendments have been made to this article as a result of changes
made to the Compulsory Purchase (Vesting Declarations) Act 1981 (and
the Planning Act 2008) by the Housing and Planning Act 2016, which
came into force on 3 February 2017.

The Applicant is further considering other drafting changes that may be
required to the DCO as a result of other changes to legislation that have
recently come into force (e.g. to the Compulsory Purchase Act 1965).
These will not alter the intention of the DCO, but simply ensure that
provisions applying other legislation, for example, are consistent with
the new regime. Further amendments will be made to the DCO at
Deadline 6.

Article 29 Following concerns raised by the London Borough of Newham as to the
wide scope of article 29(1)(e), the Applicant has amended this article to
make clear that in respect of providing temporary facilities on
temporarily occupied land for displaced uses, such facilities can only
extend to car parking or storage facilities.

In addition, a new provision has been added to this article to make clear
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Provision in revised
draft DCO and/or
issue

Brief description and explanation

that the entire width of the river Thames can only be temporarily
occupied by the Applicant in an emergency. This has been added
following continued discussions between the Applicant and the PLA.

Article 30 To reflect article 29, a new provision has been added to this article to
make clear that the entire width of the river Thames can only be
temporarily occupied by the Applicant in an emergency. This has been
added following discussions between the Applicant and the PLA.

Part 5 (articles 52 to
56)

In its Deadline 3 submissions, the Applicant stated that it intended to
submit a full response at Deadline 4 to the London Borough of
Newham's submissions on their point raised at the second DCO ISH in
respect of the vires of including user charging provisions in respect of
the Blackwall Tunnel within the DCO. That response is attached to this
note at Appendix 1.

Article 52 Minor amendments have been made to article 52 to ensure that (a)
there is consistency throughout the DCO where there is a consultation
obligation (see the comment on article 60 below); and (b) the provision
aligns with the amendments made to article 65.

Article 56 Having reflected further on points raised at the second DCO ISH, the
Applicant has now amended article 56(a) with a view to satisfying the
concerns raised by the Boroughs. In short, the article now makes clear
that the costs associated with the implementation of necessary
mitigation may be covered by the user charging receipts.

Article 60 The Applicant has made a small amendment to article 60(8) to make the
terminology used in respect of consultation consistent. The London
Borough of Newham raised this inconsistency and, whilst the Applicant
considers this makes no practical difference to what the obligations are,
for ease the amendment has been made.

Article 65 As stated at the second DCO ISH, and in its Deadline 3 submissions
(REP3-017), the Applicant has now discussed its proposed changes to
STIG with the Boroughs, and the outcome of these discussions has
resulted in the changes made to article 65 of the dDCO. This revised
approach to STIG hasbeen agreed by the London Borough of Newham
and the Royal Borough of Greenwich.

In summary, the amendments provide that each other member of STIG
is consulted by TfL individually on the relevant matters set out in
paragraph (5), rather than as a collective group. TfL must take into
account each individual response received. Meetings must also be
called by TfL at certain times (e.g. when a monitoring report has been
published under the Monitoring and Mitigation Strategy).

A provision has also been added to make clear that relevant documents
associated with the operation of STIG will be made publically available
on TfL’s website.

Article 68 Further to comments made by the Boroughs, for clarity the Applicant
has amended article 68(5)(a) to make clear which provisions of the DCO
the article applies to.

Article 69 Further to on-going discussions between the Applicant and the PLA, a
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new article has been added to the dDCO. This, in summary, imposes a
number of restrictions on the PLA for the sole purpose of protecting the
tunnel. There are references to ‘Regions’, where different activities are
not permitted to be undertaken (and, in relation to which, the PLA is not
permitted to grant a river works licence) without the consent of the
Applicant. These restrictions are considered critically necessary to
ensure the tunnel structure is protected.

In addition, the article imposes an obligation on the PLA to update its
navigation charts, following receipt of as built drawings from the
Applicant.

The article refers to a river restrictions plan and a river restrictions
section, which both remain in draft. However, up to date drafts are
attached to this note at Appendix 2 for information.

The Applicant’s intention is that this article will avoid the need to impose
restrictive covenants within the river Thames for the protection of the
Silvertown Tunnel. However, as discussions remain on-going between
the Applicant and the PLA on this point, the Applicant has retained the
power in the dDCO to impost restrictive covenants over land within and
under the river Thames at this stage.

It should be noted that the Applicant is aware that this article’s current
position in the dDCO is a little awkward, and the Applicant intends to
change this in the final revision of the dDCO. However, the Applicant is
mindful of the potential confusion caused by changing article numbers at
this stage of the examination.

The Applicant understands that the PLA will be commenting further on
this article in its Deadline 4 submissions.

Schedule 1 As requested in SWQ DC2.8, the Applicant has removed references to
the head houses in this Schedule.

In addition, specific reference has been made to the proposed
temporary decked car park (included in the Applicant’s change request
as NMC5).

A small amendment has been made to Work No. 12 to reflect NMC6.

Schedule 2,
Paragraph 1 of Part 1

Definitions have been added to reflect amendments to requirements
elsewhere in Schedule 2.

Schedule 2,
Paragraph 3 of Part 1

Further to comments made at the second DCO ISH, the Applicant has
reflected on the role the general arrangement plans could play in
detailed design. As stated in its response to SWQ DC2.9, this
requirement has been amended such that the authorised development
must be designed in 'general accordance' with the general arrangement
plans, as well as in 'accordance' with the design principles.

In addition, as with the amendment to article 60(8), the Applicant has
made a small change to requirement 3(2) to make the consultation
terminology consistent.

Schedule 2,
Paragraph 4 of Part 1

As stated in the Applicant's response to SWQ DC2.9 (and in REP3-
017), the Applicant has given further thought as to the scope of
Requirement 4 in terms of which aspects of the authorised development
are subject to detailed design approval by the relevant planning
authority. As a result, the scope of this requirement has been widened
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out to apply to those parts of the authorised development which would
not ordinarily benefit from permitted development rights – please see
the SWQ response for further commentary on this. Discussions are on-
going with the London Borough of Newham and the Royal Borough of
Greenwich on the proposed approach and, as can be seen from the
square brackets, it is anticipated this requirement will need further
refinement in due course.

Schedule 2,
Paragraph 5 of Part 1

This requirement has been amended slightly, to make clear that the PLA
will be consulted on the Emergency Plan. In addition, the MMO and the
PLA have been added as consultees in respect of any marine elements
of the archaeological WSI.

The Flood Warning and Evacuation Plan (which forms part of the
Emergency Plan) has, as per previous iterations of the dDCO, been split
out for approval. However, following discussions with interested parties,
the relevant approving body is now the relevant planning authority, in
consultation with the Environment Agency.

Having committed in REP3-017 to report back to the ExA on the
approach to plan approvals in this requirement at Deadline 4, the
Applicant has discussed this further with the Boroughs and the Applicant
understands the approach to the approvals of plans to be agreed by
them.

Schedule 2,
Paragraph 6 of Part 1

The Applicant has amended this requirement, such that any landscaping
scheme submitted for approval must be in compliance with the
landscaping plan (a certified plan) which set out the landscaping
parameters for the authorised development. The landscaping plan has
been submitted at Deadline 4.

A further small amendment has been made to make clear that the
landscaping scheme needs to include the ‘location and specification of
routes for non-motorised users’.

Schedule 2,
Paragraph 7 of Part 1

The Applicant has amended this requirement significantly to make clear
on the face of the DCO the core monitoring and mitigation commitments
being given by the Applicant, which are then supplemented by the
Monitoring and Mitigation Strategy (compliance with which is still
secured by this requirement). This is discussed further in the Applicant’s
response to SWQ DC2.9.

Schedule 2,
Paragraph 12 of Part
1

This provision has been amended very slightly to make clear in sub-
paragraph (5) that it is not the proposed mitigation which must not give
rise to any materially new or materially worse adverse environmental
effects, but the authorised development with the proposed mitigation.

Schedule 2,
Paragraph 13 of Part
1

Similarly to Requirement 7, the Applicant has now included its core
commitments to cross-river bus services on the face of the DCO, which
are supplemented by the Bus Strategy (compliance with which is still
secured by this requirement). This is discussed further in the Applicant’s
response to SWQ DC2.9.

Schedule 2, Part 2 Various minor amendments have been made to Part 2 of Schedule 2 to
reflect the result of on-going discussions with the London Boroughs of
Newham and Tower Hamlets and the Royal Borough of Greenwich. The
Applicant considers these provisions are now in agreed form.
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Schedule 3 The Applicant has made amendments to this Schedule to reflect its
change request, in particular NMC1 and NMC6.

Schedule 6 The Applicant has made amendments to this Schedule to reflect its
change request, in particular NMC2 and NMC6.

Schedule 7 As requested by SWQ DC2.11, Schedule 7 has been amended to
reflect the Applicant’s change request.

Schedule 12 Various amendments have been made to the dDML as a result of on-
going discussions between the Applicant and the MMO.

New licence conditions have been added in respect of the
archaeological WSI (so that the MMO can enforce this within the marine
area) and benthic ecology monitoring and mitigation.

Certain co-ordinates have also been deleted from paragraph 3, as it is
considered these are unnecessary as they don’t define the outer
boundary of the marine area within the Order limits.

The parties are still discussing Part 3 of the dDML and hope to reach
agreement by Deadline 5.

Schedule 13 Changes have been made to the protective provisions following
discussions with interested parties.

Part 1 of Schedule 13 has been amended following discussions with UK
Power Networks, who are now content with the form of these provisions.
Please see the Applicant’s response to SWQ CA2.3 for a detailed
update on the discussions with statutory undertakers generally.

Significant changes have been made to the protective provisions for the
benefit of the PLA. These should now be in near agreed form, but the
Applicant understands the PLA will be commenting on these provisions
in its Deadline 4 submission.

The deletion of the protective provisions for the benefit of the
Environment Agency is just to reflect the fact that discussions on these
remain on-going and things have moved on since the application draft of
the DCO was submitted. For the latest working draft of the protective
provisions, please see the appendix to the Applicant’s response to SWQ
DC2.13.

In addition, the Applicant has included a new set of protective provisions
for the benefit of the London Borough of Newham and the Royal
Borough of Greenwich in respect of their roles as highway and traffic
authorities. This has been added to try and address concerns around
the Boroughs’ role in respect of highway works and on article 12 in
particular (i.e. their previous request that it should be made mandatory
rather than permissive). The protective provisions give the Boroughs a
plan approval role over any 'highway operations' as well as some more
general highway and traffic protections. The Applicant awaits comments
on these.

It should be noted that the electronic comparison software cannot
identify these latter two amendments as separate edits, but the
substance of the Environment Agency protective provisions (Part 5)
should be treated as being deleted, with Part 6 being a separate new
insertion.
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Schedule 14 The list of documents to be certified has been amended to reflect
revisions to documents being submitted at Deadline 4.
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APPENDIX 1 - RESPONSE TO THE LONDON BOROUGH OF NEWHAM'S LEGAL
SUBMISSIONS ON PART 5 OF THE DCO



TRANSPORT FOR LONDON’S RESPONSE TO

LB NEWHAM’S WRITTEN LEGAL SUBMISSIONS ON

THE VIRES OF INCLUDING USER CHARGING AT THE BLACKWALL TUNNEL IN THE DCO

1. At the DCO Issue-Specific Hearing on 19 January 2017 Thomas Hill QC, on behalf of the London

Borough of Newham ('LB Newham'), made submissions relating to the powers available to the

Applicant under the Planning Act 2008 (‘PA 2008’) to impose a user charge at the Blackwall

Tunnel. Michael Humphries QC, on behalf of TfL, responded to those submissions and that

response was summarised in the Summary of the Applicant’s Submission [REP3-017 Appendix

B].

2. At Appendix 4 of its Deadline 3 (‘DL3’) representations LB Newham included ‘Legal

Submissions’ on the vires of user charges being imposed on the Blackwall Tunnel [REP3- 035].

At page 11 of its summary of the oral hearing the Applicant indicated that it would submit a

full response to any DL3 submissions that LB Newham made on this issue. This document is

that full response.

3. LB Newham’s Legal Submissions document closely follows Mr Hill’s oral submissions made on

19 January 2017 and so this full response reflects the Applicant’s REP3-017 Appendix B

summary.

4. Paragraph 5 of LB Newham’s Legal Submissions states that its concerns about the Silvertown

Tunnel DCO relate in part to inadequate consideration having been given to impacts from user

charging on lower income groups. In fact nothing could be further from the truth and TfL has

actually given very considerable consideration to this issue.

5. As TfL’s note ‘Impact of the Scheme on Low Income Residents’ [REP3-024] makes clear, some

71% of the non-business user benefits of the Silvertown Tunnel scheme (‘the Scheme’) accrue

to low income groups (see Table 3-5). If the Scheme did not proceed then those benefits to

low income groups would not materialise and would, therefore, represent substantial impacts

on low income groups compared to a ‘with Scheme’ scenario. TfL has further explained its

position on low income groups in response to Second Written Questions (‘SWQ’) GA2.1;

GA2.4; TT2.7 and TT2.8. Furthermore, TfL has offered a specific user charge discount targeted

at certain low income groups that reflects similar concessions on the public transport

network.



6. The wider themes in LB Newham’s DL3 submissions about lower income groups are, where

appropriate, taken up in TfL’s responses to SWQs and are not further elaborated in this

document that will now focus on LB Newham’s legal submissions on the vires of user charging

at the Blackwall Tunnel.

7. At paragraph 7 of LB Newham’s Legal Submissions it is said that the Borough has “consistently

expressed surprise that charging for the BT has been introduced as an ‘ancillary’ or

‘consequential’ element of the DCO, with BT even omitted from the Order Limits”. This seems

to miss the point that (a) no works are proposed outside the Order Limits, and that (b) the

DCO will be secondary legislation that is able to grant the Applicant ancillary or incidental

powers that do not amount to works.

8. At paragraph 9 of the LB Newham Legal Submissions it is said that the PA 2008 “does not

‘expressly’ authorise the tolling on an existing road without more”. First, it should be stressed

that TfL is proposing ‘road user charging’, not tolling. Secondly, the LB Newham Legal

Submissions do not mention, and seem to be unaware of, paragraph 18 of Schedule 5 to the

2008 Act that specifically identifies “Charging tolls, fares (including penalty fares) and other

charges” that may be authorised under section 120. There is no indication in the 2008 Act that

‘existing’ roads are in some way legally excluded from this power.

9. Paragraph 9 of the LB Newham Legal Submissions also states that the National Networks NPS

(‘NN NPS’) has a policy not to toll roads. This is based on a misunderstanding of Government

policy. Furthermore, paragraphs 3.23-3.25 of the NN NPS provide as follows:

“3.23 The Government’s policy is not to introduce national road pricing to manage demand on

the Strategic Road Network, comprising the motorways and key trunk roads for which the

Secretary of State is responsible.

3.24 The Government will consider tolling as a means of funding new road capacity on the

Strategic Road Network. New road capacity would include entirely new roads and existing

roads where they are transformed by an improvement scheme.

3.25 River and estuarial crossings will normally be funded by tolls or road user charges.”

(emphasis added).

10. It is, however, important to bear in mind what is meant by the ‘Strategic Road Network’ in this

context. As NN NPS paragraph 3.23 (and paragraph 1.5, footnote 7) makes clear, this



statement of policy relates to roads for which the Secretary of State is responsible as traffic

authority. Thus these statements of policy do not relate to the Silvertown Tunnel or the

Blackwall Tunnel, where TfL is and will be the traffic authority.

11. Policy on ‘other roads’ (i.e. not the Secretary of State’s Strategic Road Network) is set out in

paragraphs 3.26-3.27 of the NN NPS, as follows:

“3.26 Proposals for tolling or user charging to fund new capacity and/or manage demand on

roads or proposed roads that do not form part of the Government’s Strategic Road Network

are a matter for local and other traffic authorities.

3.27 Where tolls or road user charges are proposed as part of a highways project that is the

subject of a direction given under section 35 of the Planning Act 2008, the Government will

expect the applicant to demonstrate that the proposals are consistent with this NPS, the

relevant development plan and relevant statutory transport strategies and plans.” (emphasis

added).

12. It is clear that the reference in paragraph 3.26 to proposals for road user charging on “roads or

proposed roads” (emphasis added) indicates that road user charging under the PA 2008 is not

confined to ‘proposed roads’ and does include ‘existing roads’. Furthermore, the reference in

paragraph 3.27 to a project where a section 35 direction has been given shows that this policy

applies to projects such as the Silvertown Tunnel, which includes user charging on the existing

Blackwall Tunnel. Indeed, paragraph 3.26 makes it absolutely clear that proposals for user

charging on ‘other roads’ is a matter for the local traffic authority; in this case, TfL.

13. At paragraph 10 of the LB Newham Legal Submissions it is stated that section 295 of the

Greater London Authority Act 1999 (‘GLAA 1999’) gives TfL a power to impose road user

charges and that this power has been “side stepped” by TfL. The power has not been ‘side

stepped’, but in a context where it is clear that the DCO may include powers to introduce a

road user charge on the existing Blackwall Tunnel, and that the charging of the Blackwall

Tunnel in addition to the Silvertown Tunnel is required in order to manage the flows through

the two tunnels, it is clearly more appropriate and, indeed, expedient to consider them in one

legal process rather than splitting consideration between separate applications under the

GLAA 1999 and the PA 2008.

14. At paragraph 11 of the LB Newham Legal Submissions attention is drawn to the fact that, in

relation to the Silvertown Tunnel, the project comes within the PA 2008 regime by virtue of a



section 35 direction. It is then said that “The application to the Secretary of State does not

indicate that the DCO will be used to impose user charging on the BT …”. Section 35 allows a

‘direction’ to be given where “the Secretary of State thinks that the project (or proposed

project) is of national significance”. By giving the direction the Secretary of State clearly

indicated that the project is nationally significant and there is no obvious reason why the

inclusion of powers in the DCO to introduce user charging on the Blackwall Tunnel would

make it any less so. At no time has LB Newham argued that the project is not nationally

significant and / or that a section 35 direction should not have been made, and so this point

goes nowhere.

15. Paragraph 12 of the LB Newham Legal Submissions refers to section 144(1) of the PA 2008,

which states that an order granting development consent may include a provision authorising

the charging of ‘tolls’ in relation to a highway only if a request to that effect has been included

in the application for the order, and suggests that this is not available for charging in relation

to the Blackwall Tunnel. As stated above, TfL is not proposing to introduce road ‘tolling’ on

either tunnel, but to introduce a road user charge. Furthermore, and again as stated above,

the primary power to introduce road user charging is section 120 of, and paragraph 18 of

Schedule 5 to, the PA 2008.

16. The ‘Miscellaneous’ provisions from section 135 onwards in the PA 2008 (including section

144) impose certain additional controls on provisions that may be included in DCOs. Thus

section 144(1) makes it clear that the charging of tolls (that may be authorised by section 120

and Schedule 5) may only be included in a DCO “if a request to that effect has been included in

the application for the order.” The Applicant did include a request to introduce a road user

charge on both the Silvertown Tunnel and the Blackwall Tunnel in its application. LB Newham’s

point seems to misunderstand the purpose of section 144 and really has nothing to do with

whether there is a legal power for a DCO to authorise a road user charge at the Blackwall

Tunnel.

17. Paragraph 13 of LB Newham’s Legal Submissions briefly refers to section 120 and to the issue

of whether user charging is ‘ancillary’ or ‘necessary or expedient’. It states that some 77% of

the income stream for the project would come from charging the Blackwall Tunnel. At

paragraph 14 it is stated that LB Newham does not accept that the authority conferred by

section 120(3) and (5) is “effectively unlimited”. At paragraph 16 it is stated that the Panel will

need to scrutinise with great care the appropriateness and lawfulness of the proposal for

Blackwall Tunnel user charging and that the Panel should “keep under close review” the

question whether charging of the Blackwall Tunnel can be brought forward as ‘ancillary’ or



‘incidental or consequential’ to the provisions of the DCO pursuant to section 120(3) or (5) of

the 2008 Act. Overall, it appears that LB Newham is suggesting that there is no power under

the PA 2008 to impose a user charge on the Blackwall Tunnel.

18. LB Newham’s Legal Submissions on section 120(3) and (5) are misplaced. The legal basis for

imposing road user charges as part of a DCO is, indeed, to be found in section 120(3)-(5) of the

2008 Act:

“(3) An order granting development consent may make provision relating to, or to matters

ancillary to, the development for which consent is granted.

(4) The provision that may be made under subsection (3) includes in particular provision for or

relating to any of the matters listed in Part 1 of Schedule 5.

(5) An order granting development consent may—

(a) apply, modify or exclude a statutory provision which relates to any matter for

which provision may be made in the order;

(b) make such amendments, repeals or revocations of statutory provisions of local

application as appear to the decision-maker to be necessary or expedient in

consequence of a provision of the order or in connection with the order;

(c) include any provision that appears to the decision-maker to be necessary or

expedient for giving full effect to any other provision of the order;

(d) include incidental, consequential, supplementary, transitional or transitory

provisions and savings.

(6) In subsection (5) “statutory provision” means a provision of an Act or of an instrument

made under an Act…” (emphasis added).

19. For the purposes of section 120(3), the ‘development’ for which development consent is

sought in this DCO is the Silvertown Tunnel, as more particularly described in Schedule 1 to

the draft DCO. Thus the effect of section 120(3) is that the draft DCO may “make provision

relating to, or to matters ancillary to” that development (i.e. the Silvertown Tunnel).

20. Section 120(4) further provides that the provision that may be made under subsection (3)

“includes” in particular “provision for or relating to” any of the matters listed in Part 1 of



Schedule 5. Thus whilst section 120(3) is the primary power to ‘make provision’ relating to or

to matters ancillary to the development, section 120(4) states that that power ‘includes’ the

power to make provision for the matters in Part 1 of Schedule 5. The use of the word

‘includes’ make clear, however, that Part 1 of Schedule 5 is a non-exhaustive list.

21. It is helpful to note, however, that Part 1 of Schedule 5 (Provision Relating to, or to Matters

Ancillary, to Development) to the PA 2008 does in fact include: “18. Charging tolls, fares and

other charges.”

22. On their ordinary meaning, the words “other charges” in paragraph 18 of Schedule 5 are wide

enough to include ‘road user charges’. Indeed, this interpretation is confirmed in section

144(1)(2A) of the 2008 Act which expressly refers to “an order that includes provisions

authorising other charges in respect of the use or keeping of motor vehicles on roads”

(emphasis added). This is the same statutory language that is used in the context of legislation

authorising the making of road user charging orders (see the Transport Act 2000 section 163,

and the GLAA 1999, section 295).

23. It is clear from the application and substantial further evidence that the Applicant has placed

before the examination that the provision for road user charging the Silvertown Tunnel itself

would clearly ‘relate to’ or be a matter ‘ancillary to’, the development authorised by the DCO,

in that it is intended to manage traffic flows, and hence environmental effects, at the new

tunnel and to raise funds to pay for the construction and operation of the new tunnel.

24. The LB Newham Legal Submissions, however, specifically raise the issue of the introduction of

charges at the Blackwall Tunnel. There are two points to be made in this respect.

25. First, where the draft DCO can properly contain a provision for road user charging of the

Silvertown Tunnel itself (see above), it is clear that a provision for road user charging of the

Blackwall Tunnel could be a matter ‘relating to’ or ‘ancillary to’ the Silvertown Tunnel (i.e. the

section 120(3) development), in that it would be related to, or ancillary to, the ‘operation’ of

that development. The Applicant’s evidence has been clear throughout that road user

charging of the Blackwall Tunnel is necessary for the proper and effective road user charging

of the Silvertown Tunnel itself; indeed, neither LB Newham nor any other borough council has

challenged that proposition. Thus it is clear that the road user charging of the Blackwall Tunnel

can be authorised under section 120(3).



26. Secondly, however, it should also be noted that section 120(5)(c) says that an order granting

development consent may:

“(c) include any provision that appears to the decision-maker to be necessary or expedient for

giving full effect to any other provision of the order” (emphasis added).

27. ‘Necessary’ means needed to be done, achieved or essential (see Oxford English Dictionary).

‘Expedient’ means convenient and practical (see, again, the Oxford English Dictionary).

Furthermore, the use of the word ‘expedient’ in section 172 of the Town and Country Planning

Act 1990 was held by the High Court in R (Ardagh Glass Ltd) v. Chester CC [2009] Env. L.R. 43

to involve the balancing of the advantages and disadvantages of a course of action.

28. It is clear on the Applicant’s evidence that in order to give ‘full effect’ to the proposed road

user charging at the Silvertown Tunnel, it is ‘necessary’ or ‘expedient’ to also charge users of

the Blackwall Tunnel. Failure to charge users at the Blackwall Tunnel would lead to greater

flows through the two tunnels than has been considered in the Assessed Case and, therefore,

potentially greater environmental effects. Indeed, charging only at the Silvertown Tunnel

would not achieve the scheme’s Project Objectives, as set out in the Charging Policies and

Procedures document (REP1-123). Again, this has not been challenged by LB Newham or any

other borough council. Thus it is clear that user charging at the Blackwall Tunnel also falls

within the power in section 120(5)(c).

29. The power to impose a user charge at the Blackwall Tunnel is available, therefore, under both:

a. section 120(3), as being a provision “relating to, or to matters ancillary to” the

operation of the Silvertown Tunnel; and / or

b. section 120(5)(c), as being a provision “necessary or expedient for giving full effect to”

charging at the Silvertown Tunnel.

30. Furthermore, as stated above, whilst it may be possible to impose road user charging on the

Blackwall Tunnel under the GLAA 1999 it is clearly important that the user charging regime at

that tunnel should be coordinated with the user charging regime at the Silvertown Tunnel and

that the two tunnels should be operated to achieve a common set of Project Objectives; that

is exactly what the Charging Policies and Procedures for the tunnels seeks to achieve. There is

no merit, therefore, in requiring TfL to impose user charging at the Blackwall Tunnel under the



separate provisions of the GLAA 1999 and LB Newham has suggested no reasons why such a

procedure should be required.

31. Thus there is nothing in LB Newham’s Legal Submissions on the lawfulness of imposing a road

user charge on the existing Blackwall Tunnel, as those submissions are based on a

misunderstanding of both the provisions of the PA 2008 and, indeed, national policy as set out

in the NN NPS.
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